

No. 11-345

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER, PETITIONER

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.
—◆—

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR LEADING PUBLIC RESEARCH
UNIVERSITIES THE UNIVERSITY OF
DELAWARE, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS, INDIANA
UNIVERSITY, THE UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS,
THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN
STATE UNIVERSITY, THE UNIVERSITY OF
NEBRASKA-LINCOLN, THE OHIO STATE
UNIVERSITY, THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE
UNIVERSITY, AND PURDUE UNIVERSITY
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**
—◆—

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
BRIAN R. MATSUI
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS G. MIRANDA
LAURA B. HEIMAN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1500
bmatsui@mofoc.com

AUGUST 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

BRIEF FOR LEADING PUBLIC RESEARCH UNIVERSITIES THE UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS, INDIANA UNIVERSITY, THE UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS, THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, THE UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA-LINCOLN, THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY, THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY, AND PURDUE UNIVERSITY AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. This Court Should Not Depart From The Principles Enunciated In <i>Grutter</i>	8
1. Public universities serve and educate diverse communities throughout the Nation and their respective States.....	9
2. Public universities have reasonably relied on <i>Grutter</i> to tailor their admissions programs.....	16
3. Altering <i>Grutter</i> 's constitutional holding would violate fundamental principles of <i>stare decisis</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Universities Faithfully Apply The Narrow Tailoring Required By <i>Grutter</i>	21
1. Race is only one of many factors considered by public universities	21
2. When a university employs an individualized admissions policy, core First Amendment issues of academic freedom are implicated which must be reflected in the application of strict scrutiny	23
3. <i>Grutter</i> does not require universities to forgo consideration of a candidate’s race in selecting their student bodies	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	19
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of California v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	26
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	12, 24, 27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	19
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	19
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	18, 19, 20
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	19
<i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	19
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	24
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	20
<i>University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	25, 26
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep’t of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nicholas A. Bowman, <i>College Diversity Experiences and Cognitive Development: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 80 REV. EDUC. RES. 4 (2010).....	15, 20
Nida Denson & Mitchell J. Chang, <i>Racial Diversity Matters: The Impact of Diversity-Related Student Engagement and Institutional Context</i> , 46 AM. EDUC. RES. J. 322 (2009).....	15, 20
CATHERINE L. HORN & STELLA M. FLORES, PERCENT PLANS IN COLLEGE ADMISSIONS: A COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF THREE STATES’ EXPERIENCES (THE CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT, HARVARD UNIV. 2003)	29
WILLIAM A. KAPLIN & BARBARA A. LEE, THE LAW OF HIGHER EDUCATION § 2.2.5 (4th ed. 2006)	25
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Broader Case for Affirmative Action: Desegregation, Academic Excellence, and Future Leadership</i> , 78 TUL. L. REV. 1767 (2004).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Indiana Univ. Inst'l Research & Reporting, <i>Living Alumni: Indiana University—Fall 2011</i> , http://www.iu.edu/~uirr/reports/standard/factbook/?path=/2011-12/University/Additional_Facts/Alumni/Living_Alumni/	12
Tomislav Ladika, <i>CIR to file brief with Supreme Court today</i> , MICH. DAILY, Jan. 16, 2003, available at http://www.michigandaily.com/content/cir-file-brief-supreme-court-today	14
National Ctr. For Educ. Stats., U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Digest of Education Statistics: 2011</i> , ch. 3, tbl. 196 (2012), http://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d11/	9
News Release, University of Michigan, U.S. Supreme Court rules on University of Michigan cases (June 23, 2003), http://www.ns.umich.edu/new/releases/20237-us-supreme-court-rules-on-university-of-michigan-cases	17
The Office of Diversity & Equity, Univ. of Kansas, <i>Provost Statement on Diversity</i> , http://www.diversity.ku.edu/provost.shtml	14
The Ohio State Univ., <i>Facts: By the Numbers</i> , http://www.osu.edu/facts.php	11, 12
The Ohio State Univ., <i>Renewing the Covenant: Diversity Objectives and Strategies for 2007 to 2012</i> , http://www.osu.edu/diversityplan/index.php	14, 22
The Ohio State Univ. Leadership Ctr., <i>Welcome</i> , http://leadershipcenter.osu.edu/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Ohio State Univ. Office of Admissions, <i>Undergraduate Admissions: Freshman admission</i> , http://undergrad.osu.edu/admissions/freshman/	23
Robert M. O’Neil, <i>Academic Freedom and the Constitution</i> , 11 J.C. & U.L. 275 (1984)	25
Penn State Alumni Ass’n, <i>Alumni Maps: 315,967 Alumni Living in Pennsylvania</i> , http://alumni.psu.edu/about_us/Alumni%20Maps%202012.pdf	12
Penn State Office of the Vice Provost for Educ. Equity, <i>A Framework to Foster Diversity at Penn State: 2010-15</i> , http://equity.psu.edu/framework/	23
University of Delaware, <i>Path to Prominence: A Strategic Plan for the University of Delaware</i> , http://www.udel.edu/prominence/principles.html	9
University of Delaware, <i>President’s Diversity Initiative: UD’s Commitment to Diversity and Excellence</i> , http://www.udel.edu/diversity/commitment.html	15
University of Delaware Inst. for Pub. Admin., <i>Legislative Fellows Program: Apply for the Legislative Fellows Program</i> , http://www.ipa.udel.edu/legfellows/LF_recruitment.pdf	10, 11
University of Delaware Inst. for Pub. Admin., <i>Legislative Fellows Program: Introduction</i> , http://www.ipa.udel.edu/legfellows/	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
University of Michigan, <i>Comparison of the University of Michigan and Michigan State University</i> , http://www.umich.edu/~crlteach/UMMSUcomparison.html	11, 12
University of Nebraska-Lincoln, <i>The Fact Book: 2011-2012</i> , http://irp.unl.edu/fb11_12_5.pdf	11, 12
George Washington, <i>The Will of George Washington</i> (July 9, 1799), transcribed in THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (Alderman Lib., Univ. of Va.), http://gwpapers.virginia.edu/	14
David Zeman & Maryanne George, <i>U-M Hails Top Court's Support Of Race Factor</i> , DETROIT FREE PRESS, June 24, 2003	17
